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MISUSE OF THIS CAN RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY.
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or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to the equipment. Buyer assumes all liability to use of equipment.
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PARTS AND TOOLS

Qty: 4x

Front Wheel Nuts

32

Qty: 1x

Front Wheel (right)

77

INCLUDED PARTS & TOOLS
Note images are not shown at scale

Qty: 1x

Rear Foot

108Qty: 1x

Front Foot Assembly

56Qty: 1x

Rower Main Frame 

80 Qty: 1x

Front Wheel (left)

78 Qty: 1x

Seat spacer

119

Qty: 1x

Console

74 Qty: 4x

Seat Cushion Bolts

20Qty: 1x

Pedal (right) 

90Qty: 1x

Pedal (left)

95 Qty: 1x

Seat

123 Qty: 4x

Rear Foot Bolts

111

Qty: 1x

Wrench

Qty: 6x

Pedal Bolts

83Qty: 4x

Front Leg Bolts 

57 Qty: 1x

T27 Torx Wrench

Qty: 1x

6mm Hex Key/
Allen Wrench

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

Note images are not shown at scale
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STEP 1

• TAKE OUT THE FRAME (PART 80).

• USE THE T27 TORX WRENCH TO REMOVE THE 6 SCREWS ON THE 
PROTECTION BOARD. THESE ARE NO LONGER REQUIRED AND CAN 
BE SAFELY DISPOSED OF.

67

3STEP 1
• TAKE OUT THE FRAME (80)
• USE THE T27 TORX WRENCH TO REMOVE THE 6 SCREWS 
ON THE PROTECTION BOARD. THESE ARE NO LONGER 
REQUIRED AND CAN BE SAFELY DISPOSED

80
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STEP 2

• FIX THE LEFT (PART 77) AND RIGHT (PART 78) TURF TIRE 
WHEELS ONTO THE FRONT FOOT ASSEMBLY (PART 56) USING 
THE FOUR FRONT WHEEL NUTS (PART 32) AND THE 17MM 
WRENCH.

5STEP 3
• FIX THE TURF TIRE WHEELS (L) AND (R) ONTO THE FRONT 
FOOT TUBE ASSEMBLY (56) USING THE FOUR FRONT WHEEL 
NUTS (32) AND THE 17MM WRENCH

77

78

56

32
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• IT IS RECOMMENDED TO USE TWO PEOPLE FOR THIS STEP.

• STAND THE FRAME VERTICALLY THEN CAREFULLY RELEASE THE 
LOCKING CLIP AND SPREAD THE ENDS OF THE ROWER MAIN FRAME 
APART BY 12” (30CM).

• INSERT THE ROUND CROSS BAR OF THE FRONT LEG ASSEMBLY 
(PART 56) INTO THE PLASTIC RECEIVER BASE ON THE ROWER MAIN 
FRAME (PART 80) SLOWLY CLOSE THE ROWER BACK UP UNTIL THE 
BOLT HOLES OF THE FRONT LEG ASSEMBLY ALIGN WITH THE HOLES 
IN THE MAIN FRAME (UNDERNEATH THE “R” OF ROGUE ON THE 
LEFT HAND SIDE).

STEP 3 - A STEP 3 - B

• KEEPING THE ROWER FRAME VERTICAL, USE THE 6MM HEX KEY TO 
SECURE THE FRONT LEG ASSEMBLY (PART 56) TO THE MAIN FRAME 
(PART 80) WITH THE FOUR FRONT LEG BOLTS (PART 57).

6STEP 4-1

80

• IT IS RECOMMENDED TO USE TWO PEOPLE FOR THIS STEP
• STAND THE FRAME VERTICALLY THEN CAREFULLY RELEASE THE 
LOCKING CLIP AND SPREAD THE ENDS OF THE ROWER MAIN FRAME 
APART BY 12”/30CM
• INSERT THE ROUND CROSS BAR OF THE FRONT LEG ASSEMBLY (56) 
INTO THE PLASTIC RECEIVER BASE ON THE ROWER MAIN FRAME (80)
SLOWLY CLOSE THE ROWER BACK UP UNTIL THE BOLT HOLES OF THE 
FRONT LEG ASSEMBLY ALIGN WITH THE HOLES IN THE MAIN FRAME 
(UNDERNEATH THE “R”OF ROGUE)

    CAUTION
PINCH POINT WARNING 

56

76 STEP 4-2
• STAND THE FRAME VERTICALLY
• USE THE 6MM HEX KEY TO SECURE THE FRONT LEG 
ASSEMBLY (56)  TO THE MAIN FRAME (80) WITH THE FOUR 
FRONT LEG BOLTS (PART 57)

80

57

57
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STEP4
5/8"(1.59cm)  QTY 4

STEP 4

• USE THE PROVIDED T-HANDLE T27 TORX TOOL TO SECURE THE 
LEFT (PART 95) AND RIGHT (PART 90) PEDALS TO THE ROWER MAIN 
FRAME (PART 80) WITH 3 PEDAL BOLTS (PART 83) ON EACH SIDE.

• TIGHTEN ALL 6 BOLTS UNTIL THEY STOP TURNING FREELY AND THE 
HEAD IS FULLY SEATED. THEN TURN EACH BOLT AN ADDITIONAL 
1/8 TO 1/4 TURN OR 120–140 IN-LBS OF TORQUE IF YOU HAVE A 
TORQUE WRENCH. 8STEP 5

• USE THE T27 TORX WRENCH TO SECURE THE LEFT (95) 
AND RIGHT (90) PEDALS TO THE ROWER MAIN FRAME (80) 
WITH 3 OF THE FOOT PEDAL BOLTS (83) ON EACH SIDE 

95

83

80

83

90

8

STEP 5

• SECURE THE REAR FOOT ASSEMBLY (PART 108) TO THE ROWER MAIN 
FRAME (PART 80) WITH THE FOUR REAR FOOT BOLTS (PART 111) 
USING THE T27 TORX WRENCH.

9STEP 6
• SECURE THE REAR FOOT ASSEMBLY (108) TO THE ROWER 
MAIN FRAME (80) WITH THE FOUR REAR FOOT BOLTS (111) 
USING THE T27 TORX WRENCH

111

80

108
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STEP 6 STEP 7

• SECURE THE SEAT CUSHION (PART 123) TO THE SEAT BRACKET 
ASSEMBLY ON THE ROWER MAIN FRAME (PART 80) WITH THE FOUR 
SEAT CUSHION BOLTS (PART 20) USING THE T27 TORX WRENCH. 

• SEE ORIENTATION IN IMAGE FOR CORRECT SEAT ALIGNMENT 
(PART 123).

• CAREFULLY UNFOLD THE WHOLE UNIT BY PLACING A FOOT 
AT THE REAR OF ONE OF THE TIRES, SLOWLY OPENING THE 
ROWER OUT INTO A HORIZONTAL POSITION.

• AS YOU UNFOLD, GUIDE SEAT FORWARD TO ENSURE IT DOES 
NOT FALL OR SLAM INTO THE REAR OF THE ROWER..

• PLACE HORIZONTALLY.
10STEP 7

• SECURE THE SEAT CUSHION (123) TO THE SEAT BRACKET ASSEMBLY 
ON THE ROWER MAIN FRAME (80) WITH THE FOUR SEAT CUSHION 
BOLTS (PART 20) USING THE T27 TORX WRENCH 
•SEE ORIENTATION IN IMAGE FOR CORRECT SEAT ALIGNMENT (123)

20

20

123

1110

    CAUTION 
PINCH POINT WARNING
KEEP YOUR HANDS CLEAR 
OF THE HINGE- DO NOT PUT
FINGERS ON THE LATCH WHEN 
CLOSING

STEP 8
• CAREFULLY UNFOLD THE WHOLE UNIT BY PLACING A FOOT 
ON ONE OF THE REAR TIRES, RELEASING THE HINGE LATCH 
AND SLOWLY OPENING THE ROWER OUT INTO A HORIZONTAL 
POSITION
• AS YOU UNFOLD, GUIDE SEAT FORWARD TO ENSURE IT DOES 
NOT FALL
• PLACE HORIZONTALLY
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STEP 9
• TO SECURELY LOCK THE ROWER MAIN FRAME (80) LIFT 
THE LATCH HANDLE FULLY FORWARD UNTIL IT CATCHES 
THE HOOK THEN PULL THE HANDLE BACK DOWN AND PUSH 
IT FIRMLY CLOSED
• PLACE THE SEAT SPACER (119) ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE 
RAIL (THE SEAT SPACER CAN BE PLACED ON THE TOP OF THE 
RAIL AT THE REAR TO PREVENT THE SEAT FROM CONTACT 
WITH THE GROUND ONLY WHEN MOVING THE ROWER TO A 
FOLDED POSITION)

SEAT SPACER MUST BE 
STOWED UNDERNEATH 
RAIL BEFORE ROWING

    CAUTION
PINCH POINT WARNING 

STEP 8

• TO SECURELY LOCK THE ROWER MAIN FRAME (80) LIFT THE 
LATCH HANDLE FULLY FORWARD UNTIL IT CATCHES THE HOOK 
THEN PULL THE HANDLE BACK DOWN AND PUSH IT FIRMLY 
CLOSED.

• WHEN THE ROWER IS IN USE, THE SEAT SPACER (PART 119) 
SHOULD BE CLIPPED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE MAIN RAIL FOR 
STORAGE. 

• BEFORE FOLDING THE ROWER, TAKE THE SEAT SPACER (PART 
119) AND PLACE IT BEHIND THE SEAT ON TOP OF THE MAIN RAIL 
AT THE REAR OF THE UNIT. THIS WILL PREVENT THE SEAT FROM 
TOUCHING THE GROUND DURING STORAGE.

INSTALL SEAT SPACER 
AT REAR OF MAIN RAIL 

BEFORE FOLDING TO 
PREVENT SEAT CONTACT 

WITH THE GROUND

STEP 9

• BEFORE FIRST USE, CONNECT THE CONSOLE TO THE ROGUE APP 
AND PERFORM A FIRMWARE UPDATE. THIS ENSURES THE CONSOLE 
BENEFITS FROM THE LATEST PERFORMANCE ENHANCEMENTS AND 
STABILITY IMPROVEMENTS. 

• IF THE BATTERIES ARE NOT PRE-INSTALLED INTO THE CONSOLE 
(PART 74), INSTALL THESE PRIOR TO ATTACHING THE CONSOLE TO 
THE ROWER FOLLOWING THE STEPS OUTLINED BELOW.

1312 STEP 10
• IF THE BATTERIES ARE NOT PRE-INSTALLED INTO THE CONSOLE (74) 
INSTALL THESE PRIOR TO ATTACHING THE CONSOLE TO THE ROWER 
FOLLOWING THE STEPS OUTLINED BELOW
• REMOVE THE SINGLE THOUGH BOLT AND NUT FROM THE REAR OF 
THE CONSOLE AND ALIGN THE CONSOLE WITH THE MOUNT POINT AT 
THE END OF THE PIVOT ARM ENSURING THAT THE CONNECTING WIRE 
IS NOT TRAPPED OR PINCHED
• REINSERT THE THROUGH BOLT AND SECURE IT WITH THE T27 TORX 
WRENCH, TIGHTENING IT UP TO THE POINT WHERE IT HAS ENOUGH 
FRICTION TO HOLD THE MONITOR UP
• INSERT THE CONNECTING WIRE INTO THE SIDE OF THE CONSOLE 

1. REMOVE THE BATTERY COVER FROM 
THE CONSOLE BY USING THE PROVIDED 
PHILLIPS HEAD SCREWDRIVER TO REMOVE 
THE FOUR SCREWS.

2. INSTALL 2 D-CELL (1.5V) BATTERIES 
ALIGNING POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE ENDS 
WITH THE CORRESPONDING SYMBOLS.

3. REATTACH THE BATTERY COVER WITH 
THE FOUR SCREWS FASTENED IN PLACE.

NOTE: REMEMBER TO REMOVE THE BATTERIES FROM THE MONITOR WHEN 
NOT IN USE FOR A PERIOD OF 3 MONTHS OR MORE.
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STEP 10 STEP 11

• BEFORE ROWING, CHECK TO MAKE SURE THE ROWER MAIN 
FRAME IS STABLE AND THE RAIL IS LOCKED, ALL FASTENERS 
ARE TIGHTENED AND SECURE AND ALL PACKAGING HAS BEEN 
REMOVED FROM THE ROWER AREA.

• ENSURE THE SEAT SPACER IS REMOVED FROM THE TOP RAIL 
AND STOWED SAFELY ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE RAIL.

YOU ARE NOW READY TO ROW. ROW EASY AT FIRST TO CONFIRM 
FUNCTION.

• REMOVE THE SINGLE THRU-BOLT 
AND NUT FROM THE REAR OF THE 
CONSOLE AND ALIGN THE CONSOLE 
WITH THE MOUNT POINT AT THE 
END OF THE PIVOT ARM, ENSURING 
THAT THE CONNECTING WIRE IS NOT 
TRAPPED OR PINCHED.

CAUTION: THE NUT TO SECURE THE 
CONSOLE THRU-BOLT MUST SIT IN THE 
HEX RECESS ON THE CONSOLE BODY. 
THIS WILL ALLOW THE THRU BOLT TO BE 
TIGHTENED WITH THE TORX T27 TOOL 
WITHOUT THE USE OF AN ADDITIONAL 
WRENCH.

• REINSERT THE THRU-BOLT AND 
SECURE IT WITH THE T27 TORX 
WRENCH, TIGHTENING IT UP TO 
THE POINT WHERE IT HAS ENOUGH 
FRICTION TO HOLD THE MONITOR UP.

• INSERT THE CONNECTING WIRE INTO 
THE SIDE OF THE CONSOLE.

• BEFORE USING THE ROWER ENSURE 
THAT THE CONSOLE HAS BEEN 
UPDATED TO THE LATEST SOFTWARE. 
ALL SOFTWARE UPDATES ARE 
AVAILABLE THROUGH THE ROGUE 
APP, AVAILABLE IN THE APP STORE
AND GOOGLE PLAY.
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1514 FOLDING THE ROWER FOR STORAGE
• TO PREVENT THE SEAT FROM CONTACTING THE GROUND 
WHEN MOVING THE FOLDED ROWER, PLACE THE SEAT 
SPACER ON TOP OF THE MONORAIL, BEHIND THE SEAT, AND 
SLIDE IT TO THE REAR OF THE MONORAIL
• LIFT THE REAR LATCH (95) UP BY HAND, AND
THE ENTIRE BUCKLE WILL BE RELEASED, ALLOWING THE 
FRONT AND REAR FRAMES TO FOLD UP

    CAUTION 
PINCH POINT WARNING

FOLDING THE ROWER FOR STORAGE

• TO PREVENT THE SEAT FROM CONTACTING THE GROUND WHEN 
MOVING THE FOLDED ROWER, PLACE THE SEAT SPACER ON TOP 
OF THE MONORAIL, BEHIND THE SEAT, AND SLIDE IT TO THE 
REAR OF THE MONORAIL.

• LIFT THE REAR LATCH UP BY HAND, AND THE ENTIRE BUCKLE 
WILL BE RELEASED, ALLOWING THE FRONT AND REAR FRAMES 
TO FOLD UP.
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INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ
UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES 
GRAVES.
Rogue Fitness et l’acheteur déclinent toute garantie expresse 
ou implicite, y compris, sans s’y limiter, toute garantie de qualité 
marchande et/ou
d’adéquation à un usage particulier concernant l’équipement. 
L’acheteur assume l’entière responsabilité pour l’utilisation de 
l’équipement.

ÉTAPE 1
• Retirez le cadre (pièce 80).
• À l’aide de la clé Torx T27, dévissez les 6 vis du panneau de 

protection. Ces vis ne sont plus nécessaires et peuvent être 
éliminées sans risque.

ÉTAPE 2
• Montez les roues gazon gauche (pièce 77) et droite (pièce 78) s 

ur l’ensemble pied avant (pièce 56) à l’aide des quatre écrous de 
roue avant (pièce 32) et de la clé de 17 mm.

ÉTAPE 3 - A
• Il est conseillé d’être deux personnes pour cette étape.
• Placez le cadre à la verticale, puis libérez prudemment le clip 

de verrouillage et écartez les extrémités du châssis principal du 
rameur sur 12” (30 cm).

• Insérez la barre transversale ronde de la jambe avant (pièce 56) 
dans la base réceptrice en plastique du châssis principal (pièce 
80). Refermez doucement le rameur jusqu’à ce que les trous de 
boulons de la jambe avant soient alignés avec ceux du châssis 
principal (sous le “R” de ROGUE, côté gauche).

ATTENTION
Avertissement : risque de pincement

ÉTAPE 3 - B
• En gardant le cadre du rameur à la verticale, utilisez la clé 

hexagonale de 6 mm pour fixer la jambe avant (pièce 56) au 
châssis principal (pièce 80) à l’aide des quatre boulons de fixation 
(pièce 57).

ÉTAPE 4
• À l’aide de la clé Torx T27 fournie avec poignée en T, fixez les 

pédales gauche (pièce 95) et droite (pièce 90) sur le châssis 
principal du rameur (pièce 80) en utilisant trois boulons de pédale 
(pièce 83) de chaque côté.

• Serrez les six boulons jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient bien bloqués et que 
la tête soit parfaitement en place. Ensuite, e²ectuez un quart de 
tour supplémentaire (1/8 à 1/4 de tour) ou appliquez un couple de 
120–140 in-lbs si vous disposez d’une clé dynamométrique.

ÉTAPE 5
• Fixez l’ensemble du pied arrière (pièce 108) sur le cadre principal 

du rameur (pièce 80) à l’aide des quatre boulons du pied arrière 
(pièce 111) et de la clé Torx T27.

ÉTAPE 6
• Fixez le coussin de siège (pièce 123) sur le support de siège du 

cadre principal du rameur (pièce 80) à l’aide des quatre boulons 
de coussin de siège (pièce 20) et de la clé Torx T27.

• Consultez l’image pour vérifier l’orientation correcte du siège 
(pièce 123).

ÉTAPE 7
• Dépliez soigneusement l’appareil complet en plaçant un pied 

à l’arrière de l’un des pneus, puis ouvrez lentement le rameur 
jusqu’à le mettre en position horizontale.

• Lorsque vous dépliez l’appareil, avancez doucement le siège pour 
éviter qu’il ne tombe ou ne tape à l’arrière du rameur.7

• Placez à l’horizontale.
ATTENTION AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE PINCEMENT GARDEZ 
LES MAINS ÉLOIGNÉES DE LA CHARNIÈRE – NE PLACEZ PAS LES 
DOIGTS SUR LE VERROU LORS DE LA FERMETURE

ÉTAPE 8
• Pour verrouiller solidement le cadre principal du rameur (80), 

tirez entièrement la poignée du loquet vers l’avant jusqu’à 
ce qu’elle s’accroche, puis ramenez la poignée vers le bas et 
poussez-la fermement pour fermer.

• Lorsque le rameur est utilisé, l’entretoise de siège (pièce 119) 
doit être fixée sous le rail principal pour le rangement.

• Avant de replier le rameur, récupérez l’entretoise de siège 
(pièce 119) et placez-la derrière le siège, sur le rail principal à 
l’arrière de l’appareil. Ainsi, le siège ne touchera pas le sol lors du 
stockage.

INSTALLEZ L’ENTRETOISE DE SIÈGE
 l’arrière du rail principal. Avant de replier, pour éviter que le siège 
ne touche le sol

ATTENTION RISQUE DE PINCEMENT

ÉTAPE 9
• Avant toute première utilisation, connectez la console à 

l’application Rogue et e²ectuez une mise à jour du micrologiciel. 
Cela vous assure de profiter des dernières améliorations de 
performance et de stabilité.

• Si les piles ne sont pas déjà installées dans la console (pièce 74), 
insérez-les avant de fixer la console sur le rameur en suivant les 
étapes ci-dessous.

Insérez les piles

1. Retirez le couvercle du compartiment à piles de la console 
à l’aide du tournevis cruciforme fourni pour enlever les 
quatre vis.

2. Insérez deux piles D (1,5V) en alignant les pôles positif et 
négatif selon les symboles indiqués.

3. Replacez le couvercle du compartiment à piles et revissez 
les quatre vis.

FRANÇAIS

REMARQUE : Pensez à retirer les piles du moniteur si l’appareil n’est 
pas utilisé pendant 3 mois ou plus.

ÉTAPE 10
• Retirez la vis traversante et l’écrou situés à l’arrière de la console, 

puis placez la console sur l’emplacement prévu à l’extrémité du 
bras pivotant, en veillant à ce que le câble de connexion ne soit ni 
coincé ni pincé.
ATTENTION : l’écrou qui fixe la vis traversante de la console 
doit être positionné dans l’encoche hexagonale du boîtier de la 
console. Cela permet de serrer la vis avec l’outil Torx T27, sans 
avoir besoin d’une clé supplémentaire.

• Réinsérez la vis traversante et serrez-la à l’aide de la clé Torx 
T27, jusqu’à ce que la friction soit su¸sante pour maintenir le 
moniteur en place. 9

• Insérez le câble de connexion sur le côté de la console.
• Avant d’utiliser le rameur, vérifiez que la console dispose de 

la dernière version du logiciel. Toutes les mises à jour sont 
accessibles via l’application Rogue, disponible sur l’App Store et 
Google Play.

ÉTAPE 11
• Avant de commencer à ramer, vérifiez que le châssis principal 

du rameur est bien stable, que le rail est verrouillé, que tous les 
éléments de fixation sont serrés et sécurisés, et que tous les 
emballages ont été retirés de la zone du rameur.

• Assurez-vous également que l’entretoise du siège a été retirée du 
rail supérieur et rangée en toute sécurité sous le rail.

• Vous êtes prêt(e) à ramer. Commencez doucement afin de vérifier 
le bon fonctionnement.

REPLIER LE RAMEUR POUR LE RANGEMENT
• Pour éviter que le siège ne touche le sol lors du déplacement du 

rameur plié, placez l’entretoise du siège sur le dessus du rail, 
derrière le siège, puis faites-la glisser vers l’arrière du rail.

• Soulevez manuellement le loquet arrière pour libérer 
complètement la boucle, ce qui permettra de replier les parties 
avant et arrière du cadre.

ATTENTION AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE PINCEMENT

67
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Fehlgebrauch dieses Geräts kann zu schweren Verletzungen führen.
Sowohl Rogue Fitness als auch der Käufer lehnen ausdrücklich 
jegliche Gewährleistung ab, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf, 
Garantien der Marktgängigkeit und/oder
Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck im Hinblick auf das Gerät. Der 
Käufer trägt die volle Verantwortung für die Nutzung des Geräts.

SCHRITT 1
• Entfernen Sie den Rahmen (Teil 80).
• Lösen Sie mit dem Torx T27 die sechs Schrauben der Schutzplatte. 

Diese Schrauben werden nicht mehr benötigt und können 
problemlos entsorgt werden.

SCHRITT 2
• Befestigen Sie das linke (Teil 77) und das rechte Rasenrad (Teil 78) 

am vorderen Standfuß (Teil 56) mit den vier vorderen Radmuttern 
(Teil 32) und dem 17-mm-Schlüssel.

SCHRITT 3 - A
• Für diesen Schritt empfiehlt es sich, zu zweit zu arbeiten.
• Stellen Sie den Rahmen senkrecht auf, lösen Sie vorsichtig 

die Sicherungsklammer, und spreizen Sie die Enden des 
Hauptrahmens des Rudergeräts um 12” (30 cm) auseinander.

• Setzen Sie die runde Querstrebe des vorderen Beins (Teil 56) in 
die Kunststo²aufnahme am Hauptrahmen (Teil 80) ein. Klappen 
Sie das Rudergerät behutsam zusammen, bis die Bohrungen des 
vorderen Beins mit denen des Hauptrahmens übereinstimmen 
(unter dem „R“ von ROGUE, links).

ACHTUNG Warnhinweis: Quetschgefahr

SCHRITT 3 - B
• Halten Sie den Rahmen weiterhin aufrecht und verwenden Sie 

den 6-mm-Inbusschlüssel, um das vordere Bein (Teil 56) mit den 
vier Befestigungsbolzen (Teil 57) am Hauptrahmen (Teil 80) zu 
befestigen.

SCHRITT 4
• Mit dem mitgelieferten T-Gri²-Torx T27 befestigen Sie das 

linke (Teil 95) und das rechte Pedal (Teil 90) am Hauptrahmen 
des Rudergeräts (Teil 80), indem Sie auf jeder Seite drei 
Pedalschrauben (Teil 83) verwenden.

• Ziehen Sie alle sechs Schrauben so fest, dass sie sicher sitzen 
und der Schraubenkopf bündig abschließt. Anschließend geben 
Sie noch eine Vierteldrehung (1/8 bis 1/4 Umdrehung) dazu oder 
wenden – sofern vorhanden – einen Drehmoment von 120–140 
in-lbs mit einem Drehmomentschlüssel an..

SCHRITT 5
• Befestigen Sie das komplette hintere Standbein (Teil 108) 

mit den vier hinteren Befestigungsschrauben (Teil 111) und 
dem mitgelieferten Torx T27-Schlüssel am Hauptrahmen des 
Rudergeräts (Teil 80).

SCHRITT 6
• Befestigen Sie das Sitzpolster (Teil 123) mit den vier 

Sitzpolsterschrauben (Teil 20) und dem Torx T27 am Sitzhalter des 
Hauptrahmens (Teil 80).

• Prüfen Sie mit Hilfe des Bildes die korrekte Ausrichtung des Sitzes 
(Teil 123).

SCHRITT 7
• Klappen Sie das gesamte Gerät vorsichtig aus, indem Sie einen Fuß 

hinter eines der Räder stellen, und ö²nen Sie dann das Rudergerät 
langsam, bis es waagerecht steht.

• Bewegen Sie beim Ausklappen den Sitz behutsam nach vorne, 
damit er nicht herunterfällt oder hinten gegen das Rudergerät 
stößt.

• In die horizontale Position bringen.
ACHTUNG WARNUNG: QUETSCHGEFAHR – HÄNDE FERN VON 
DER SCHARNIER HALTEN – BEIM SCHLIESSEN KEINE FINGER 
AUF DEN VERRIEGELUNGSHEBEL LEGEN

SCHRITT 8
• Um den Hauptrahmen des Rudergeräts (80) sicher zu verriegeln, 

ziehen Sie den Riegelgri² vollständig nach vorne, bis er einrastet. 
Führen Sie dann den Gri² nach unten und drücken Sie ihn kräftig, 
um zu schließen.

• Während der Nutzung des Rudergerätes sollte der Sitz-
Abstandshalter (Teil 119) zur Aufbewahrung unter der 
Hauptschiene befestigt sein.

• Vor dem Zusammenklappen nehmen Sie den Sitz-Abstandshalter 
(Teil 119) heraus und legen ihn hinter den Sitz auf die 
Hauptschiene am hinteren

• Ende des Geräts. So vermeiden Sie, dass der Sitz beim Verstauen 
den Boden berührt.

BRINGEN SIE DEN SITZ-ABSTANDSHALTER AN
Am hinteren Ende der Hauptschiene Vor dem Zusammenklappen, 
damit der Sitz nicht den Boden berührt

ACHTUNG GEFAHR DES EINKLEMMENS

SCHRITT 9
• Vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme verbinden Sie die Konsole mit der 

Rogue-App und führen Sie ein Firmware-Update durch. So profitieren 
Sie von den neuesten Verbesserungen in Leistung und Stabilität.

• Falls die Batterien noch nicht in der Konsole (Teil 74) eingesetzt 
sind, legen Sie diese bitte vor der Montage entsprechend den 
folgenden Schritten ein.

Batterien einlegen
1. Entfernen Sie den Deckel des Batteriefachs an der Konsole 

mit dem beigefügten Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher und 
drehen Sie die vier Schrauben heraus.

2. Setzen Sie zwei D-Batterien (1,5V) ein und achten Sie 
auf die richtige Ausrichtung der Pole entsprechend der 
Symbole.

DEUTSCH

3. Verschließen Sie das Batteriefach wieder und ziehen Sie die 
vier Schrauben fest.

HINWEIS: Entfernen Sie die Batterien aus dem Monitor, wenn das 
Gerät länger als 3 Monate nicht benutzt wird.

SCHRITT 10
• Entferne die Durchgangsschraube und die Mutter auf der 

Rückseite der Konsole und setze die Konsole dann an die 
vorgesehene Stelle am Ende des Schwenkarms. Achte darauf, dass 
das Anschlusskabel nicht eingeklemmt wird.
ACHTUNG: Die Mutter, die die Durchgangsschraube der 
Konsole sichert, muss in der sechseckigen Aussparung des 
Konsolengehäuses liegen. So kannst du die Schraube mit dem 
Torx T27 Werkzeug festziehen, ohne zusätzlich einen Schlüssel zu 
benötigen.

• Setzen Sie die Durchgangsschraube wieder ein und ziehen Sie sie 
mit dem Torx T27 fest an, bis der Monitor sicher und fest sitzt. 9

• Stecken Sie das Verbindungskabel seitlich an die Konsole.
• Bevor Sie das Rudergerät verwenden, prüfen Sie, ob die Konsole 

mit der aktuellen Softwareversion ausgestattet ist. Alle Updates 
erhalten Sie über die Rogue App, verfügbar im App Store und bei 
Google Play

SCHRITT 11
• Bevor Sie mit dem Rudern beginnen, prüfen Sie, ob das 

Hauptgestell des Geräts fest steht, die Schiene verriegelt ist, alle 
Befestigungen fest angezogen und gesichert sind und sämtliche 
Verpackungen aus dem Bereich des Rudergeräts entfernt wurden.

• Stellen Sie außerdem sicher, dass die Sitzstrebe vom oberen 
Schienenabschnitt entfernt und sicher unter der Schiene verstaut 
wurde. 

Du bist startklar zum Rudern. Beginne langsam, um sicherzustellen, 
dass alles einwandfrei funktioniert.

RUDERGERÄT FÜR DIE AUFBEWAHRUNG ZUSAMMENKLAPPEN
• Damit der Sitz beim Bewegen des zusammengeklappten 

Rudergeräts nicht den Boden berührt, legen Sie die 
Sitzabstandshalterung oben auf die Schiene hinter dem Sitz und 
schieben Sie sie dann nach hinten.

• Heben Sie den hinteren Verriegelungshebel manuell an, um die 
Schlaufe vollständig zu lösen. So können Vorder- und Hinterrahmen 
eingeklappt werden.

ACHTUNG WARNUNG: QUETSCHGEFAHR

ECHO ROWER – MONTAGEANLEITUNG 
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BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE
ONJUIST GEBRUIK KAN LEIDEN TOT ERNSTIG LETSEL.
Rogue Fitness en de koper wijzen alle garanties af, expliciet of 
impliciet — waaronder, maar niet beperkt tot, garanties inzake 
verkoopbaarheid en/of
geschiktheid voor een specifiek doel — met betrekking tot de 
apparatuur. De koper draagt   de volledige verantwoordelijkheid voor 
het gebruik van de apparatuur.

STAP 1
• Verwijder het frame (onderdeel 80).
• Draai met een T27 Torx-sleutel de 6 schroeven van het 

beschermpaneel los. Deze schroeven zijn niet langer nodig en 
kunnen veilig worden weggegooid.

STAP 2
• Monteer het linker (onderdeel 77) en rechter (onderdeel 78) 

gazonwiel op de voorste pootconstructie (onderdeel 56) met 
behulp van de vier voorwielmoeren (onderdeel 32) en de 17 mm-
steeksleutel..

STAP 3 - A
• Het wordt aanbevolen om deze stap met twee personen uit te 

voeren.
• Plaats het frame rechtop, maak vervolgens voorzichtig de 

vergrendelingsclip los en spreid de uiteinden van het hoofdframe 
van de roeimachine 30 cm (12 inch) uit elkaar.

• Steek de ronde dwarsbalk van de voorpoot (onderdeel 56) in 
de kunststof houder op het hoofdframe (onderdeel 80). Sluit 
de roeimachine voorzichtig totdat de boutgaten in de voorpoot 
overeenkomen met die in het hoofdframe (onder de “R” van 
ROGUE, aan de linkerkant).

LET OP Waarschuwing: Beknellingsgevaar

STAP 3 - B
• Houd het roeiframe in verticale positie en gebruik de 6 

mm inbussleutel om de voorpoot (onderdeel 56) aan het 
hoofdframe (onderdeel 80) te bevestigen met behulp van de vier 
bevestigingsbouten (onderdeel 57).

STAP 4
• Bevestig met behulp van de bijgeleverde T27 Torx-sleutel met 

T-greep het linkerpedaal (onderdeel 95) en het rechterpedaal 
(onderdeel 90) aan het hoofdframe van de roeimachine 
(onderdeel 80), waarbij u aan elke zijde drie pedaalbouten 
(onderdeel 83) gebruikt.

• Draai de zes bouten aan totdat ze stevig vastzitten en de 
boutkoppen volledig vlak liggen. Geef ze vervolgens nog een 
extra kwartslag (1/8 tot 1/4 slag), of pas een aanhaalmoment van 
120–140 in-lbs toe indien u over een momentsleutel beschikt.

STAP 5
• Bevestig de achterste voetconstructie (onderdeel 108) aan het 

hoofdframe van de roeimachine (onderdeel 80) met behulp van 
de vier achterste voetbouten (onderdeel 111) en de T27 Torx-
sleutel.

STAP 6
• Bevestig het zitkussen (onderdeel 123) aan de zadelbevestiging 

op het hoofdframe van de roeimachine (onderdeel 80) met 
behulp van de vier bouten voor het zitkussen (onderdeel 20) en 
de T27 Torx-sleutel.

• Raadpleeg de afbeelding om de juiste oriëntatie van het zitkussen 
(onderdeel 123) te controleren.

STAP 7
• Vouw het complete apparaat voorzichtig uit door een voet achter 

een van de wielen te plaatsen en de roeimachine vervolgens 
langzaam te openen totdat deze zich in een horizontale positie 
bevindt.

• Schuif bij het uitvouwen van het apparaat de zitting voorzichtig 
naar voren om te voorkomen dat deze valt of tegen de achterzijde 
van de roeimachine stoot.

• Plaats het apparaat in een horizontale positie.
LET OP – WAARSCHUWING: BEKLEMMINGSGEVAAR. HOUD UW 
HANDEN UIT DE BUURT VAN HET SCHARNIER – PLAATS GEEN 
VINGERS OP DE VERGRENDELING BIJ HET SLUITEN.

STAP 8
• Om het hoofdframe van de roeimachine (80) veilig te 

vergrendelen, trekt u de vergrendelingshendel volledig naar voren 
totdat deze vastklikt; breng de hendel vervolgens omlaag en duw 
deze stevig aan om te sluiten.

• Wanneer de roeimachine in gebruik is, dient de 
zadelafstandhouder (onderdeel 119) ter opberging onder de 
hoofdrail te worden vastgezet.

• Voordat u de roeimachine inklapt, neemt u de zadelafstandhouder 
(onderdeel 119) weg en plaatst u deze achter het zadel, op de 
hoofdrail aan de achterzijde van het apparaat. Dit zorgt ervoor dat 
het zadel tijdens de opslag de vloer niet raakt.

MONTEER DE ZITAFSTANDHOUDER
aan de achterzijde van de hoofdrail. Vóór het inklappen — om te 
voorkomen dat de zitting de vloer raakt.

LET OP: BEKLEMMINGSGEVAAR

STAP 9
• Sluit de console vóór het eerste gebruik aan op de Rogue-app en 

voer een firmware-update uit. Dit zorgt ervoor dat u profiteert van de 
nieuwste verbeteringen op het gebied van prestaties en stabiliteit.

• Als de batterijen nog niet in de console (onderdeel 74) 
zijn geplaatst, plaats deze dan voordat u de console op de 
roeimachine bevestigt, door de onderstaande stappen te volgen.

NEDERLANDS

Plaats de batterijen

1. Verwijder het klepje van het batterijcompartiment van 
de console door de vier schroeven los te draaien met de 
bijgeleverde kruiskopschroevendraaier.

2. Plaats twee D-batterijen (1,5 V) en zorg ervoor dat de 
positieve en negatieve polen overeenkomen met de 
aangegeven symbolen.

3. Plaats het klepje van het batterijcompartiment terug en 
draai de vier schroeven weer vast.

OPMERKING: Vergeet niet de batterijen uit de monitor te 
verwijderen als het apparaat gedurende 3 maanden of langer niet 
wordt gebruikt.

STAP 10
• Verwijder de doorgaande bout en moer aan de achterzijde van 

de console en plaats de console vervolgens op de daarvoor 
bestemde bevestiging aan het uiteinde van de zwenkarm; zorg 
hierbij dat de verbindingskabel niet bekneld of afgeklemd raakt.
OPMERKING: De moer waarmee de doorgaande bout van de 
console wordt vastgezet, moet in de zeshoekige uitsparing in de 
consolebehuizing liggen. Hierdoor kunt u de bout aandraaien met 
behulp van het T27 Torx-gereedschap, zonder dat u een extra 
sleutel nodig heeft.

• Plaats de doorgaande bout terug en draai deze aan met het T27 
Torx-gereedschap totdat er voldoende wrijving is om de monitor 
op zijn plaats te houden.

• Sluit de verbindingskabel aan op de zijkant van de console.
• Controleer voordat u de roeimachine in gebruik neemt of de 

console over de nieuwste softwareversie beschikt. Alle updates 
zijn beschikbaar via de Rogue-app, die te vinden is in de App 
Store en op Google Play.

STAP 11
• Voordat u begint met roeien, dient u te controleren of 

het hoofdframe van de roeimachine stabiel staat, de rail 
vergrendeld is, alle bevestigingsmiddelen stevig vastzitten en 
alle verpakkingsmateriaal uit de omgeving van de roeimachine is 
verwijderd.

• Zorg er tevens voor dat de afstandhouder van het zitje van de 
bovenste rail is verwijderd en veilig onder de rail is opgeborgen.

• U bent nu klaar om te roeien. Begin rustig om te controleren of 
alles naar behoren functioneert.

KLAP DE ROEIMACHINE IN OM OP TE BERGEN.
• Om te voorkomen dat het zitje de vloer raakt tijdens het 

verplaatsen van de ingeklapte roeimachine, plaatst u de 
afstandhouder voor het zitje bovenop de rail, achter het zitje, en 
schuift u deze vervolgens naar de achterzijde van de rail.

• Til de achterste vergrendeling handmatig op om de haak volledig 
vrij te geven, zodat de voorste en achterste delen van het frame 
tegen elkaar kunnen worden ingeklapt.

LET OP – WAARSCHUWING: Beknellingsgevaar

ECHO ROW – MONTAGEHANDLEIDING
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CUSTOMER SERVICE: 614-358-6190 OR TEAM@ROGUEFITNESS.COM
11

ECHO ROWER

Rogue Fitness • 545 E 5th Ave. Columbus, Ohio 43201 • Customer Service: 614-358-6190 • Team@RogueFitness.com

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

MISUSE OF THIS CAN RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY.
Both Rogue Fitness and buyer disclaim any express or implied warranty, including, without limitation, warranties or merchantability and/
or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to the equipment. Buyer assumes all liability to use of equipment.

WARNING:

SCAN FOR 
INSTRUCTIONS

SCAN FOR IRON
GAME PROGRAMMING




